s

Rule 2:47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ | 2 | B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Flow System Technologies Limited 4628099
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 4918 of 2007
(full name of court}
(a} insert full /We (a) : !
hame(s) and M T Coyne M D Hardy
address(es) of Poppleton & Appleby Poppleton & Appleby
administrators) 35 Ludgate Hill 35 Ludgate Hill .
Birmingham Birmingham
B3 1EH B3 1EH

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert date (b) 15 July 2008 {b) 27 November 2008

Signed A0 /‘/dnfzr’ur‘

Joint Administrator

Dated 2" Novepaler  Zoof
Contact Defails:
You do not have to give any contact Siann Huntley, Poppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham
information in the box opposite but if B3 1EH

you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact infermation that you give
willbe visihla th sparchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

B
N | When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
% Registrar of Companies at:-
Z Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
w
=

14/01!2009
- COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolagy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




35 Ludgate Hill

Birmingham 83 1EH

T. 0121 200 2962

F.0121 236 8340

E. info@poppletanandappleby.co.uk

www.poppletonandappleby.co.uk i

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

Our Rel: GJB/F3C
28 November 2008

Dear Sirs
Flow System Technologies Limited (“the Company™)

In Administration

I refer to my appointiment as Joint Administrator of the Company with M T Coyne on 1% August 2007,
following an application by the Company Directors.

In accordance with Rule 2.47(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, 1 attach to form 2.24B, the Administrators
Progress Report for the period from 15 July 2008 to 27 November 2008. This should be read in conjunction
with my earlier reports of 24 September 2007, 26 February 2008 and 15 July 2008.

Statutory Information

I attach to this report, statutory information required under Rule 2.47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. In
accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, T am required to confirm that
the Administrators act on a joint and several basis, although the day to day conduct of the Administration

rests with M 1D Hardy.

Joint Administrators’ Receipls and Payments Account

i would inform you that no realisations have been made during the course of the Administration to date.

Cuirent Position

The following liabilitics remain outstanding in this matter:

L
Northvale Korting Limiled: 526,234
Chris vloore: 1,118,741
Wordsworth Holdings Ple: 140,000

As set out in my report dated 14 July 2008, it was proposed that Northvale Korting Limited (a subsidiary of
the Company) were o take an assigiment of the Wordsworth Holdings Plc debt, and that bolh Northvale
Korting and Chris Moore were to waive their in the Administration. This would have resulted in the
Administration Order being discharged, and control of the Company being returned to the Shareholders and

Directors.

LUDGATE fii 1

LUDGATE = - .00 v
Partnars MT Coyne FCA FABRE, M1 bardy MIPA MABRE & Turgus MIPA MARRE
LUDGATE Licensed o aci as insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartared Accountants mn England and Wales




L u
LUDGATEM

PARTHEASHIP

I understand that agreement lo this proposed course of action is now unlikely and therefore Iintend to
b 3 | _ _
proceed in recovering the remaining Company assets and bringing the Administration to a conclusion.

Assets o be recovered include a dividend from YCM Realisations Limited (formerly Young and
Cunningham Limited) in Liquidation, which is due imminently.

In addition, T am actively seeking to dispose of the Joint Administrators inlerest in the Shareholding in
Cunningham and Shearer (Holdings) Limited, who in turn hold the Shareholdings in the trading entities,
Young and Cunningham Canada Inc. and Young and Cunningham America Inc.

Creditors Claims and Dividend Prospects

There are no Proferential or Secured Creditor claims in this matler.

The availability of a distribulion to Unsecured Creditors is dependant on the level of asset realisations as set
out above, although based on current information it is envisaged that a distribution will be available to this .
|

rank of Creditor.

Conclusion of the Administration

Creditors will recall from my report dated 15 July 2008, that permission was requested to extend the
Administration for a period of six months to 31 January 2009 in accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Act 1986. This resolution was approved by Creditors on 30 July 2008.

In light of the current position, I feel that it is appropriate to place the Company into Credlitors Voluntary
Liquidation in order to deal with the outstanding issues and to make a distribution to Unsecured Creditors if

and when this is available.

[ would take this opportunity to request the Creditors” authority to exit the Administration by placing the
Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with Paragraph 83 (1} of Schedule BT to the
Insolvency Act 1986, if and when it appears to the Administrators that it is appropriate to do so.

Furthermore, if the Company proceeds into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, then it is proposed that M D
Hardy of Poppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, 83 1EH shouid act as the sole Liquidator of
the Company for the purposes of the Creditors Voluntary Winding Up.

I attach form 2.25b which sets out the resolutions I require from the Creditors. In order lo save Credilors the
time and expense of attending a Creditors meeting, it is my intention to seek Creditors approval to my
proposals by post, The enclosed form 2.25b being notice of conduct of business by correspondence,
incorporating a voting form should be completed and returned to me no later than12 noon on 17 December

2008.

Joint Administralors’ Remuneration

On 30 July 2008, Creditors resolved that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be delrayed in accordance
with time properly spent by them and their staff in attending o matters arising from the Administration,
No fees or disbursements have been drawn (o dale as there have been insufficient funds available Lo do so.

My total time costs Lo date are £18,024 and relate Lo 92.40 hours at an average hourly charge of £195.06.

In accordance with Slatement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), [ attach a detailed analysis of time spent since
my appointment on 1 August 2007 to 27 November 2008. 1 also altach a summary of Calegory 2

disbursements covering the same period of the Administration.

LUDGATE finance
LUDGATE 175 i bete i in it
LUDGATE




(e ]
LUDGATE®

PARTMERSHT

If you require any ad ditional information concerning this report or the Administralion, please contact me or
my Case Administrator Siann Hl untley.

Yours faithfuily

" For and on behalf of

Flow System Technologices Limited

/{/. 9. 7"/[&1/9@
M D Hardy

Joint Administrator

Please nole that the Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.

LUDGATE finance

LUDGATE
LUDGATE

i et




Administrators' Progress Report

Statulory Information

Company ilow System Technologies Limited

Company Number 4628099

Court High Caurl of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Court Number 4")18 of 2007

Principle Activity Manufacture of Taps & Valves

Trading Address Non trading

Repistered Office ¢/ o Poppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham. B3 1EF

Jeint Administrators " Matthew Douglas Fardy and Martin Thomas Coyne,

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

Administralors' Office Poppleton & Appleby, 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham. 133 LEH
lunctions The Administrators act on a joint and several basis, although the day to

day conduct of the Administration resls with Matthew Hardy

Date of Appoinlment I August 2007

Appointor The Company ilself

Directors Ian Johnson, Sarah Jane Moore and Stephen Wright
Report and Propuosals 24 September 2007

Moeeting of Credilors (9 October 2007

Progress Reports 26 February 2008

15 July 2008




Rule 2.48

{a} Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert fult name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to

which form is to be
delivered

{e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of resolutions
attached.

*Delete as appropriate

Form 2,25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Company number
4628099

Name of Company
Flow System Technologies Limited

Court case number

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
4918 of 2007

Division, Birmingham District Registry
{fuil name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a)
M T Coyne

Poppleton & Appleby

35 Ludgate Hilf

Birmingham, B3 1EH

M D Hardy
Poppleton & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hil
Birmingham, B3 1EH

to the creditors of (b) Flow System Technologies Limited
C/o 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are two
resolutions for your consideration. Please indicate below whether you are in favour or

against each resolution.

This form must be received at (d)
Poppleton & Appleby

35 Ludgate Hill

Birmingham

B3 1EH

by 12.00 hours on 17 December 2008 in order to be
counted. It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim. Failure to do so

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded.

Resolution (1) That the exit route of the Administration be by way | am *in Favour / Against

of placing the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in
accordance with Paragraph 83 (1) of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986 if and when it appears to the Administrators
that it is appropriate to do so.

Resolution (2} That M D Hardy of Poppleton & Appleby should | am *in Favour / Against

act as the sole liquidator of the Company for the purposes of the
Creditors Voluntary Winding Up.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
{If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/sclicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please
contact me/fus at the address above.

Signed

Al b Hevx

-
Joint Administrator [

Dated ~
237 Noveds” 200¥

Software Supplied by Turnkey Corputer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Flow System Technologies Limited ~ In Administration

Summary of 2.258 forms received

Forms 2.25B were issued to all unsecured creditors requesting their voting instructions for the
resolutions. Completed forms received prior (o 12 noon on 17 December 2008 were admissible
and the following is a summary those that have been lodged (actual forms attached):

Creditor Type Resolution 1 Resoplution 2
Northvale Korting Unsecured Agree Agree
Chris Moore Unsecured Agree Agree

The following, resolutions were approved:

That the exit route of the Administration be by way of placing the Company into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with Paragraph 83 (1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 if and when it appears to the Administrators that it is appropriate to do so.

That M D Hardy of Poppleton & Appleby should act as the sole liquidator of the Company for the
purposes of the Creditors Voluntary Winding Up.

17 December 2008

At D, HE rcte ™
MD Hardy
Joint Administrator

COMPANIES HOUSE




F3C

SIP 9 -Time & Cost Summary
Period: 01/08/07..27/11/08

Time Summary

Fiow System Technologies Limited

27. November 2008

Hours

Ctassification of work function Pariner Manager grlgzsiﬁ;:jg{s glsjgl:;ar:ﬁssl:” Taial Hours Time Cost i£) nr'::gr(aﬁg;e hourly
AUIT\IﬂISU.alIOH & ptanning 3.10 13.30 21.30 0.80 38.50 6,249.00 162 31
Investigations 0.90 4.10 0.90 050 G.40 1,153.50 180 23
Realisations of assets 23.30 16.80 0.00 0.00 40.10 9,652.50 240.71
Trading 0.00 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors Q0.50 070 5.00 3.20 7.40 969.00 130.95
Case specific malters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 27.80 34 90 27.20 2.50 92.40 18.024 00 195.06
Tolal Fees Claimed 000




F3C Flow System Technologies Limited 27. November 2008

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 01/08/07..27/11/08

Category 2 Disbursmenis

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm or 10 party in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest,

Transaction Date Type And Purpose Amount
07/09/07 Technology Charge 42.00
07/09/07 Stationery & Postage 175.00
07/09/07 Company Search 45.00

Total 262.00




